

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Rachel Bien

Juno Turner

Michael N. Litrownik

3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor

New York, New York 10016

Telephone: (212) 245-1000

Facsimile: (212) 977-4005

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LAUREN BALLINGER and MATTHEW LEIB,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 13 Civ. 4036 (HP)

ADVANCE MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS, INC.
d/b/a CONDE NAST PUBLICATIONS,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS,
APPOINTMENT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL AS CLASS COUNSEL, AND
APPROVAL OF PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED NOTICES OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
ARGUMENT	1
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Overview of Litigation.....	1
B. Settlement Negotiations	2
II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	2
A. Settlement Fund	2
B. Class Members.....	2
C. Releases.....	3
D. Allocation Formula	3
E. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	4
F. Service Payments	4
G. Settlement Claims Administrator.....	5
III. CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE	5
IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE	6
A. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	8
1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1).....	8
2. The Court Cannot Assess the Reaction of the Class Until After Notice Issues (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2)	9
3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).....	9
4. Plaintiffs Would Face Risk If the Case Proceeded (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4 and 5).....	10

- 5. Maintaining the Class Through Trial Would Not Be Simple
(*Grinnell* Factor 6) 11
- 6. Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Is Not
Determinative (*Grinnell* Factor 7) 11
- 7. The Settlement Fund Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible
Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation
(*Grinnell* Factors 8 and 9)..... 11
- V. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE RULE 23 CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.... 12
 - A. Numerosity..... 13
 - B. Commonality..... 13
 - C. Typicality 14
 - D. Adequacy of the Named Plaintiffs and Their Counsel 14
 - E. Certification Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3)..... 15
 - 1. Common Questions Predmonintes..... 15
 - 2. A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism 16
- VI. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL 16
- VII. THE NOTICE PLAN AND AWARD DISTRIBUTION PROCESS
ARE APPROPRIATE..... 17
- CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> <i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5595, 2012 WL 1656920 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2012).....	15, 17
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 12
<i>Clem v. Keybank, N.A.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 789, 2014 WL 1265909 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014)	7, 16
<i>Clem v. Keybank, N.A.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 789, 2014 WL 2895918 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2014).....	8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1422 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2007).....	15
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4659, 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....	15
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	13
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10, 11, 15
<i>Goldberg v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Marisol v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 13761, 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)	8
<i>Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5237, 2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	15
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Wang v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10, 11
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6, 9
<i>Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3693, 2013 WL 1832181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013).....	7, 9, 16
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, §§ 11.22, *et seq.*
(4th ed. 2002).....5, 6, 7, 12
